

# 2023 AIAVT Annual Design Awards Call for Entries

AIAVT is hosting two distinct awards programs in 2023: The **AIAVT Annual Design Awards**, and the **75-Year Award**. Submissions can be made in one or both awards programs. Details on the 2023 Annual Design Awards are below. Please find information on the 75 Year Awards <u>here</u>.

All AIA members are invited to submit projects for the 2023 AIAVT Annual Design Awards; the 75-Year Award is open to all, including members of the public. Winners of both awards programs will be announced at the AIAVT Annual Meeting in December.

You may submit a project to the Annual AIAVT Design Awards, and/ or the 75-year award. If submitting the same project for both the AIAVT Annual Design Awards and for the 75-Year Awards, the 500-word statement in the submission form shall satisfy the text requirement for both awards programs.

# 2023 AIAVT Annual Design Awards:

# SCHEDULE

9/12: Call for Entries Opens for the AIAVT Annual Design Awards

Step 1: <del>10/12</del> 10/20 Deadline to complete the online <u>Entry Form</u> and payment.

Step 2: 10/20 Deadline to upload complete Submissions to Dropbox.

10/30: (week of) Annual Design Awards Jury Review

11/10: Winners will be notified

11/1: Deadline for exhibition board files to be uploaded to www.blueprintsetc.com for printing

12/7: AIAVT Annual Meeting and Design Awards event: Award winners will be celebrated and certificates presented at HULA lakeside in Burlington, VT.

# ELIGIBILITY

The Annual Design Awards Program is open to licensed architects who are AIA Vermont members, to submit projects located anywhere in the world. Licensed AIA Members from other chapters may submit projects located in Vermont. Projects may include any built structure, building, or project type, and must have been completed after January 1, 2013. All materials included in project submissions must be cleared for publicity and reproduction. Projects that have previously won an AIAVT Design Award are ineligible. However, a project that has won a People's Choice or a Peer's Choice Award in previous years is eligible for re-submission.

#### JURY AND AWARDS

A panel of individually selected architects and members from another AIA chapter will review project entries, using the <u>AIA Framework for Design Excellence</u> as their criteria. Three levels of awards will be considered by the jury: Honor, Merit, and Citation, of which Honor is the highest distinction. No minimum or maximum number of awards will be required of the jury.

### **PROJECT CATEGORIES**

Project Categories are provided to encourage diversity and equity in the distribution of awards. Projects of all types, including new construction, additions, renovations, and historic preservation projects will be evaluated within each of the following 4 categories:

- Single Family Residential
- Commercial/ Institutional/ Multi-Family/ Mixed-Use
- Historic Preservation/ Adaptive Re-Use /Rehabilitation
- Small Projects (Small project construction, work of environmental art or architectural design element up to \$250,000 in construction cost)

#### SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS

1. After completing the online <u>Entry Form</u> and submitting the entry fee by the 10/20 deadline, you will receive a personalized link to a Dropbox folder for each project you intend to submit.

2. Complete the provided <u>Submission Form</u>, which includes a project description, the <u>Confidential ID Form</u>, and review the <u>Submission Formatting Guidelines</u>. (The

completed submission form and the Confidential ID Form should be uploaded to the dropbox folder).

3. Upload up to 20 image files or single-sided pages, which may include any combination of photos, drawings, text and/or graphics. Images may be submitted as pdfs or jpegs (see submission formatting guidelines for details).

4. All image files, confidential ID form, and the submission form are to be uploaded to the Dropbox folder by Midnight, October 20, 2023.

5. Prepare and upload the optional: 18" x 18" project board to blueprintsetc.com for the traveling exhibit.

6. Please note, winners may be asked to provide additional information for the awards announcements.

# ENTRY FEES

AIA Vermont Member: \$150 for the first project submitted; \$135 for each additional submission. AIA Member of another chapter: \$215 for the first project; \$200 for each additional submission

Checks may be made payable to: AIA Vermont and mailed to: AIA Vermont, 47 Maple Street, Suite 211B, Burlington, VT 05401, postmarked by the deadline.

Credit card payments may be made at <u>www.aiavt.org/pay</u> If paying by credit card, please add \$5.00 to the total amount to offset credit card fees.

Entry fees are non-refundable.